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Supreme Gonrt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. §. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
THE CHIEF JUSTICE

May 5, 1976

Re: 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood, et al

Dear John:
Please join me in your circulation of May 3.

Regards,

< 12

Mr. Justice Stevens

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Qonrt of the Wnited Stutes
Washington, B. 4. 20543 L—

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTIC . J. BRENNAN, JR.
TICE W ‘ May 21, 1976

RE: No. 74-1303 Bishop v. Wood

Dear Byron:
Please join me in your dissent in the above. I

may add a brief word on the "liberty" question if I

find time.

Sincerely,

-
;
/
<

Mr. Justice White

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Qonrt of the Mnited States
Waslhington, D. . 20543 L

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WM. J. BRENNAN, JR.

May 26, 1976

RE: No. 74-1303 Bishop v. Wood, etc. et al.

Dear Byron and Harry:
Although T am joining your dissents in the
above I shall shortly circulate a brief addition

addressing the "liberty" interest.

Sincerely,

S/

Szl

Mr. Justice White
Mr. Justice Blackmun

cc: The Conference
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Snpreme Qonrt of the Ynited States N
MWashington, 2. . 20513 7#J;1p
CHAMBERS OF, ’ ) / )
JUSTICE Wm. J BRENNAN, JR. May 26, 1976 ()WLA /ZW%Z

RE: No. 74-1303 Bishop v. Wood, etc, et al.

Dear Harry:
Please join me in your dissenting opinion

in the above.

Sincerely,

)
E

Mr. Justice Blackmun

cc: The Conference




To: T Chief Justice

Mr. Justice White

—— Mr. Justice Marshall

\ Mr. Justice Bla-koun
Mr. Justice Powell

Mr . Justice Rehnauist

74-1303 Bishop v. Wood Mr. Justice

Stevens

From: Mr, Justice Brennan

REPRODUGED FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE MANUSCRIPT DIVISION, LIBRARY™OF "CONGRESS . v

Mr. Justice StewaYt,;/

e

MR. JUSTICE BRENNAN, dissenting.
g Circulated: \;\Ci\i}\p

Petitioner was discharged as a policeman qxéglllgc\gl%%%&ds o

insubordination, ''causing low morale,'" and '"conduct unsuited to an
officer.' Ante, at 1. It is difficult to imagine a greater '"badge of
infamy'' that could be imposed on one following petitioner's calling;

in a profession in which prospective employees are invariably
investigated, petitioner's job prospects will be severely constricted
by the governmental action in this case. Although our case law would
appear to require that petitioner thus be accorded an opportunity ''to

clear his name' of this calumny, see, e.g., Board of Regents v. Roth,

408 U.S. 564, 573 & n., 12 (1972), Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U. S, 134,
157 (1974), (opinion of Rehnquist, J.), the Court condones this govern-
mental action and holds that petitioner was deprived of no liberty
interest thereby.

Paul v. Davis, U.S. , a decision overtly hostile to the

basic consfitutional safeguards of the Due Process Clauses of the Fifth
and Fourteenth Amendments that I had hoped would be a "'short-lived
aberration,' id., at ____ (Brennan, J., dissenting), held that the
interest in reputation asserted in [Paul] is neither 'liberty' nor

'property! guaranteed against state deprivation without due process of

o —
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Tc,. The Chief Justice

—

4 Mr Justice Stewart

1,° r. Jastioce Waite
07 e My Justice Marshall
o ¥r  Justice B e

¥r o Jugtice Stevans

\A\ i M InTioy
Werlrouinted: QQ.,QD&O -~
1st DRAFT S
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 74-1303

Carl D. Bishop,
Petitioner,
v

W. H. Wood, ete., et al.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Ap-
peals for the Fourth Circuit.

[June —, 1976]

Mg. JusTice BRENNAN, dissenting.

Petitioner was discharged as a policeman on the
grounds of insubordination, “causing low morale,” and
“conduct unsuited to an officer.”” Ante, at 1. It is
difficult to imagine a greater “badge of infamy” that
could be imposed on one following petitioner’s calling:
in a profession in which prospective employees are invari-
ably investigated, petitioner’s job prospects will be
severely constricted by the governmental action in this
case. Although our case law would appear to require
that petitioner thus be accorded an opportunity “to
clear his name” of this calumny, see, e. g., Board of
Regents v. Roth, 408 U. S. 564, 573 and n. 12 (1972),
Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U. S. 134, 157 (1974) (opinion
of Remnquist, J.), the Court condones this govern-
mental action and holds that petitioner was deprived of
no liberty interest thereby.

Paul v. Davis, — U, S. , a decision overtly hostile
to the basic constitutional safeguards of the Due Process
Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments that
I had hoped would be a “short-lived aberration,” id., at
—— (BreNNAN, J., dissenting), held that the “interest in
reputation asserted in [Paul] is neither ‘liberty’ nor
‘property’ guaranteed against state deprivation without
‘due process of law.” Id.,, at —. Accordingly, it found
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Supreme Qourt of the Pnited States
Washington, B. G 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

May 4, 1976

No. 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

Dear John,

I am glad to join your opinion for
the Court in this case. Should not the word
"affected' in the next to the last line of foot-
note 13 be "unaffected' ?

| Sincerely yours,
7¢,
-

Mr. Justice Stevens

Copies to the Conference
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\J Supreme Qonrt of the Hnited Stutes
Wushington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

June 4, 1976

Re: No. 74-1303, Bishop v. Wood

Dear John,

The proposed new footnote set out in your memo-
randum of today is wholly acceptable to me.

Sincerely yours,
]

Y
{

4

. ' /
Mr. Justice Stevens h 7

Copy to the Conference



Sugreme Conrt of the Mnited States
Washington, B. €. 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE BYRON R.WHITE

March 4, 1976

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE
Re: No. 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

I have looked at this case again and now

change my vote to an unsure reversal.

A0 SNOLLOYNTION Y“HI WOMA O a0y 17

L

‘NOTSTATA LA TEISANVK

SSHADNOD 40 Advid 1




Supronee Gourd of Ve Futted States
s hagton, 8. @ Tosng

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE BYRON R WHITE

Re P

shep v, Wood, No.

Mey 3,

74-1303

Dear Jaolua:

In dus courg

AT

it this case.

Mr. Justice Stevens

Copies to Conference

i
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circulate a

Sincerely,

é&ﬂ'\/
{

1497¢

dissent
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To: The
Mr.
Mr.,
M.,
Mp.
Mo,
M,
MF.

Fropg: }

Circulate

ist DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Nq. 74-1303

Carl D. Bishop, On Writ of Certiorari to the
Petitioner, United States Court of Ap-
v peals for the Fourth Cir-

W. H. Wood, etc.,, et al.) cuit.
[May —, 1976]

Mg. JusTice WHITE, dissenting.

I dissent because the decision of the majority rests
solely upon a proposition which was squarely addressed
and in my view correctly rejected by six Members of this
Court in Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U. S. 134 (1974).

Petitioner Bishop was a permanent employee of the
Police Department of the City of Marion, N. C. The
eity ordinance applicable to him provides:

“Dismissal. A permanent employee whose work is
not satisfactory over a period of time shall be noti-
fied in what way his work is deficient and what he
must do if his work is to be satisfactory. If a per-
manent employee fails to perform wotk up to the
standard of the classification held, of continues to be
negligent, inefficient, or unfit to perform his duties,
he may be dismissed by the City Manager.”

This language plainly conditions petitioner’s dismissal
on cause—i. e., failure to perform up to standard, negli-
gence, inefficiency, or unfitness to perform the job. The
majority does not read the above-quoted language in any
other way and neither did the courts below. Instead, in
concluding that petitioner had no “property interest” in

" his job and that he held his position “at the will and

pleasure of the city,” the majority and the courts below
rely on the procedures created by the ordinance for de-

1.
wi,

REPRODUSED FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE MANUSCRIPT DIVISION, LIBRARY OF CONGRESS Mg
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Recirculateq.
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To: The Chief Justice

\/, Mr. Justice Brennan
Mr. Justice Stewart

T. Justice Marshald

Mr. Justice Blackmun
e 3 Mr. Justice Powell

¥r. Justice Rehnguist
2 ; Mr. Justice Stevéns

From: Mr. Justice Wnite

Circulated:

Recirculatod: ﬁw(
2nd DRAFT

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
No. 74-1303

Carl D. Bishop, On Writ of Certiorari to the
Petitioner, United States Court of Ap-
v peals for the Fourth Cir-

W. H. Wood, etc., et al.) cuit.

[May —, 1976]

Me. Justice WHITE, dissenting.

I dissent because the decision of the majority rests
solely upon a proposition which was squarely addressed
and in my view correctly rejected by six Members of this
Court in Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U. S. 134 (1974).

Petitioner Bishop was a permanent employee of the
Police Department of the City of Marion, N. C. The
city ordinance applicable to him provides:

“Dismissal. A permanent employee whose work is
not satisfactory over a period of time shall be noti-
fied in what way his work is deficient and what he
must do if his work is to be satisfactory. If a per-
manent employee fails to perform work up to the
standard of the classification held, or continues to be
negligent, inefficient, or unfit to perform his duties,

" he may be dismissed by the City Manager. Any |

! discharged employee shall be given written notice

: of his discharge setting forth the effective date and
reasons for his discharge if he shall request such a
notice.” (Emphasis added.)

: The second sentence of this ordinance plainly conditions
| petitioner’s dismissal on cause—i. e., failure to perform
up to standard, negligence, inefficiency, or unfitness to
perform the job. The District Court below did not
otherwise construe this portion of the ordinance. In the




Supreme Qourt of the Hnited Stutes
Washington, B. C. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE BYRON R.WHITE

May 29, 1976

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE

Re: No. 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

I am adding a footnote at an appropriate place on
page two of my dissent in this case, as follows:

"The Court accepts the District Court's con-
clusion that the city employee holds his posi-
tion at the will and pleasure of the city. If
the Court believes that the District Court's
conclusion did not rest on the procedural limita-
tions in the ordinance, then the Court must
construe the District Court's opinion--and the
ordinance--as permitting, but not limiting, dis-
charges to those based on the tauses specified in
the ordinance. 1In this view, discharges for
other reasons or for no reason at all could be ‘
made. Termination of employment would in effect
be within the complete discretion of the city;
and for this reason the employee would have no
property interest in his employment which would
call for the protections of the Due Process
Clause. As indicated in the text, I think this
construction of the ordinance and of the District

Court's opinion is in error." Aégkz////
. B.R.W.

REPRODUCED FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE MANUSCRIPT DIVISION, LIBRARY"OF "CONGRESS ~
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Supreme Qonet of the Ynited States
MWashington, D, ¢. 20513

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL May 24, 1976

Re: No. 74-1303 -~ Carl D, Bishop v. W. H. Wood

Dear Byron:
Please join me in your dissent.
Sincerely,
T -
T. M,
Mr. Justice White

cc: The Conference




Suprene Gonrt of the Wnited States
Waslington, B. (. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL June 8, 1976

Re: No. 74-1303 -- Carl D. Bishop v. W. H. Wood

Dear Bill:
Please join me.

Sincerely,

T

T.M,
Mr. Justice Brennan

cc: The Conference

REPRODUGED FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE MANUSCRIPT DIVISION, LIBRARY"OF "CONGRESS' -
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Supreme Qonrt of the Mnited Shutes
Washington, B. 4. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN

May 21, 1976

Re: No. 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

Dear Byron:
Please join me in your dissent. I shall probably
add a word of my own.

Sincerely,

-\
N

Mr. Justice White

cc: The Conference
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To: Thz Chief Justice /
VoL lustice Bronnsn L/
Hr.o Justice Stewart
e, Justice Waite
e, Justice Marshall
Ve, Jusztica Powell
Justice Rehnguist

e, Justice Stevens

<

Freom: Moo Justice Blackmun
Circu]atﬂd:ﬁ*fkéZEQZEZL‘_H_
ist DRAFT Recircuizted: _ —_—
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 74-1303

Carl D. Bish
ar 180p, On Writ of Certiorari to the

Petitioner ’
e United States Court of Ap-

W o Wooz., cte. ot al. peals for the Fourth Circuit, :

[June —, 1976]

MR, JusTicE BLACKMUN, dissenting.

I join Mg. Justice WHITE's dissent for I agree that
the Court appears to be adopting a legal principle which
specifically was rejected by a majority of the Justices
of this Court in Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U. S. 134 (1974).

I also feel, however, that Stil v. Lance, 279 N. C. 254,
182 S. E. 2d 403 (1971), the only North Carolina case
cited by the Court and by the District Court, is by no
means the authoritative holding on state law that the
Court, ante, p. 4 and n. 8, seems to think it is. In Still
the Supreme Court of North Carolina considered a
statute that contained no “for cause” standard for failure
to renew a teacher’s contract at the end of a school year.
In holding that this provision did not create a continued
expectation of employment, the North Carolina court
noted that it “does not limit the right of the employer
board to terminate the employment of a teacher at the
end of a school year to a specified cause or circumstance.”
Id., at 260, 182 S. E. 2d, at 407. This provision, the
court observed, stood in sharp contrast with another pro-
vision of the statute relating to termination of employ-
ment during the school year and providing that when “it
shall have been determined that the services of an em-
ployee are not acceptable for the remainder of a current
school year” (emphasis added), tbid., notice and hearing
were required. '
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Supreme Qonrt of the Hnited Stutes L
Waslington, B. €. 20513 |

CHAMBERS OF May ]_O, 1976

JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL,JR.

No. 74-1303 Bishop v. Wood

Dear John:
Please join me.

Sincerely,

Mr. Justice Stevens

1fp/ss

f cc: The Conference

i
|
|
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Supreme Qourt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. . 20513

CHAMBERS OF June 4’ 1976
JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL,JR.

No. 74-1303 Bishop v. Wood

Dear John:
I approve entirely of adding the footnote proposed
in your letter of June 4.

Sincerely,

af:lkbhc;/g_/
Mr. Justice Stevens

1fp/ss

cc: The Conference




REPRODUYED FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE MANUSCRIPT DIVISION, LIBRARY OF ‘CONGRESS M

Supreme Gonrt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. (. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

May 5, 1976

Re: No. 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

Dear John:
Please join me.

Sincerely,

Mr. Justice Stevens

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Qourt of the United Stutes
Waslington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

June 4, 1976

Re: No. 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

Dear John:

The proposed new footnote in your memorandum of
today is acceptable to me.

Sincerely,
L

y W

Mr. Justice Stevens

Copies to the Conference
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To: The Chief Justice

Mr. Justice Brennan

Mr. Justice Stewart ’

Wr. Justice White :

, Mr. Justice Marshall” :
4/ Mr. Justice Blackmun

Mr. Justice Powell
Mr. Justice Rehnquist

From: Mr. Justice Stevens

Circulated: 5773 /7(;
T

Recirculated:

ist DRAFT ‘
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 74-1303

Carl D..'Bishop,. On Writ of Certiorari to the
Petitioner, United States Court of Ap-
v peals for the Fourth Cir-

W. H. Wood, ete., et al.] cuit.
[May —, 1976]

Mg. Justice STEVENS delivered the opinion of the
Court.

Acting on the recommendation of the Chief of Police,
the City Manager of Marion, N. C., terminated peti-
tioner’s employment as a policeman without affording
him a hearing to determine the sufficiency of the cause
for his discharge. Petitioner brought suit contending
that since a city ordinance classified him as a “permanent
employee,” he had a constitutional right to a pretermin-
ation hearing.! During pretrial discovery petitioner was
advised that his dismissal was based on a failure to fol-
low certain orders, poor attendance at police training
classes, causing low morale, and conduct unsuited to an
officer. Petitioner and several other police officers filed
affidavits essentially denying the truth of these charges.
The District Court granted defendants’ motion for sum-
mary judgment.? The Court of Appeals affirmed ® and
we granted certiorari, 423 U. S. 890,

1377 F. Supp. 501 (WDNC 1973).

¢ He relied on 42 U. 8 C. § 1983, invoking federal jurisdiction
ander 28 U, 8. C. § 1343 (3). He sought reinstatement and back
pay. The defendants were the then city manager, chief of police,
and the citv of Marion, Since the city 1s not a “person” within

"Footnote 3 is on p. 2]
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\/ To: The Chief Justice
Mr. Justice Brennan
' GHOU‘L Mr. Justice Stewart

STYLISTIC CHANGES THROU Mr. Justice White
SEEPAGES: Mr. Justice Marshall
Mr. Justice Blackmun

Mr. Justice Powell
Mr. Justice Rehnquist

From: Mr. Justice Stevens

Circulated: D2/ 7,

Recirculated:

2nd DRAFT

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 74-1303
Carl D. Bishop, On Writ of Certiorari to the
Petitioner, United States Court of Ap-
v peals for the Fourth Cir-

W. H. Wood, ete., et al.) ecuit.
[May —, 1976]

Mer. Justice STEVENS delivered the opinion of the
Court.

Acting on the recommendation of the Chief of Police,
the City Manager of Marion, North Carolina, terminated
petitioner’s employment as a policeman without affording
him a hearing to determine the sufficiency of the cause
for his discharge. Petitioner brought suit contending
that since a city ordinance classified him as a “permanent
employee,” he had a constitutional right to a pretermin-
ation hearing.! During pretrial discovery petitioner was
advised that his dismissal was based on a failure to fol-
low certain orders, poor attendance at police training
classes, causing low morale, and conduct unsuited to an
officer. Petitioner and several other police officers filed
affidavits essentially denying the truth of these charges.
The District Court granted defendants’ motion for sum-

1 He relied on 42 U. 8. C. § 1983, mvoking federal jurisdiction
under 28 U. 8. C. §1343 (3). He sought reinstatement and back
pay. The defendants were the then city manager, chief of police,
and the city of Marion, Since the city is not a “person” within
the meaning of the statute, it was not a proper defendant. Monroe
v. Pape, 365 U. 8. 167, 187-192
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Supreme Qourt of the Pnifed Stutes
Washington, B. . 20513

CHAMBERS OF ‘/

JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

May 20, 1976

Re: 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE

After rereading Arnett in the light of Byron's
dissent, I am persuaded that there is an important
difference between the District Court's interpretation
of the ordinance in this case and the interpretation
of the Civil Service Regulations in the plurality
opinion in Arnett.

The District Court here held as a matter of state
law that the employee held his position at the will
and pleasure of the city; if that is a correct interpre-
tation of state law, he had no property interest in his
job. On the other hand, in Arnett the plurality opinion
assumed that the employee had a property interest which
was qualified by the statutory procedural protections.
Since I did not intend in the draft opinion to imply
that a qualified property interest is entitled to no
constitutional protection, I have made certain changes--
primarily, a complete rewriting of footnote 8--to make
it clear that the interpretation which Byron's dissent
places on the opinion is not correct (even though it may
well have been a fair response to footnote 8 in the original
draft).

Respectfully,

e
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3,\'\’ To: The Chief Justics
ﬁ(, Nr. Justice Brennan 4
Mr. Justice Stewart
Mr. Justice White (e

Mr. Justice Marshall~

Mr. Justice Bla~"mun

Mr. Justice Pows1l

Mr. Justice Rohnguist
From: Mr. Justice Stevn:s

Circulated: . .
Recirculated: 5/20/74

3rd DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No, 74-1303
Carl D. Bishop, On Writ of Certiorari to the
Petitioner, United States Court of Ap-
v peals for the Fourth Cir-

W. H. Wood, etc., et al.] cuit.
[May —, 1976]

Mg. Justice STEVENS delivered the opinion of the
Court.

Acting on the recommendation of the Chief of Police,
the City Manager of Marion, North Carolina, terminated
petitioner’s employment as a policeman without affording
him a hearing to determine the sufficiency of the cause
for his discharge. - Petitioner brought suit contending
that since a city ordinance classified him as a “permanent
employee,” he had a constitutional right to a pretermin-
ation hearing.! During pretrial discovery petitioner was
advised that his dismissal was based on a failure to fol-
low certain orders, poor attendance at police training
classes, ¢ausing low morale, and conduct unsuited to an
officer. Petitioner and several other police officers filed
affidavits essentially denying the truth of these charges.
The District Court granted defendants’ motion for sum-

tHe relied on 42 U. 8. C. §1983, invoking federal jurisdiction
under 28 U. S. C. §1343 (3). He sought reinstatement and back
pay. The defendants were the then city manager, chief of police,
and the city of Marion, Since the city is not a “person” within
the meaning of the statute, it was not a proper defendant. Monroe
v. Pape, 365 U. 8. 167, 187-192.
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Supreme Qonrt of Hye Hnited Stutes -
Washington, B. €. 205%3

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

June 4, 1976

Re: 74-1303 - Bishop v. Wood

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE

If acceptable to the Members of the Court who have
joined my opinion, I propose to add the following footnote
at the end of the first sentence of the full paragraph on
page 8:

"The cumulative impression created by
the three dissenting opinions is that this
holding represents a significant retreat
from settled practice in the federal courts.
The fact of the matter, however, is that the
instances in which the federal judiciary has
required a state agency to reinstate a dis-
charged employee for failure to provide a
pretermination hearing are extremely rare.
The reason is clear. For unless we were to
adopt Mr. Justice Brennan's remarkably in-
novative suggestion that we develop a federal
common law of property rights, or his equally
far reaching view that almost every discharge
implicates a constitutionally protected
liberty interest, the ultimate control of
state personnel relationships is, and will
remain, with the states; they may grant or
withhold tenure at their unfettered discretion.
In this case, whether we accept or reject the
construction of the ordinance adopted by the
two lower courts, the power to change or
clarify that ordinance will remain in the hands
of the City Council of the City of Marion."

Sincerely,

(
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Justioe L

© Marsha1y o
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Ciroulated_. / ? 5

Recirculated .

4th DRAFT
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 74-1303
Car] D. Bishop, On Writ of Certiorari to the
Petitioner, United States Court of Ap-

. peals for the Fourth Cir-
W. H. Wood, ete., et al.] cuit.

[June —, 1976]

Mgr. JusticeE StevENS delivered the opinion of the
Court.

Acting on the recommendation of the Chief of Police,
the City Manager of Marion, North Carolina, terminated
petitioner’s employment as a policeman without affording
him a hearing to determine the sufficiency of the cause
for his discharge. Petitioner brought suit contending
that since a city ordinance classified him as a “permanent
employee,” he had a constitutional right to a pretermin-
ation hearing.! During pretrial discovery petitioner was
advised that his dismissal was based on a failure to fol-
low certain orders, poor attendance at police training
classes, causing low morale, and conduct unsuited to an
officer. Petitioner and several other police officers filed
affidavits essentially denying the truth of these charges.
The District Court granted defendants’ motion for sum-

! He relied on 42 U. 8. C. §1983, invoking federal jurisdiction
under 28 U. 8. C. §1343 (3). He sought reinstatement and back
pay. The defendants were the then city manager, chief of police,
and the city of Marion, Since the city is not a “person” within
the meaning of the statute, it was not a proper defendant. Monroe
V. Pape, 365 U. S, 167, 187-192.




Supreme Qourt of the Pnited Stutes

/ Washington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF

.S3TICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

June 16, 1976

Re: Case Heretofore Held for Decision in 74-1303 -
Bishop v. Wood

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE (4%44)\
\L No. 75-812 CFXS Cawley v. Velger W

E—

Plaintiff-respondent in this case was a patrolman
employed by the New York Police Department. Before his
probationary period was up, he was discharged by a letter
which said the Police Department had "decided not to re-
tain you as an employee of the Police Department, your
capacity having been unsatisfactory to the Police Com-
missioner." After his discharge, Velger obtained employ-
ment with the Penn Central police, but was discharged
after that department (with petitioner's permission) had
checked his NYPD personnel file and had "gleaned" that
Velger "had been dismissed because while still a trainee
he had put a revolver to his head in an apparent suicide
attempt." Velger was not made aware of the accusation.

His later attempts to secure employment included
taking overnone hundred civil service examinations. He
passed 97% and scored many high grades. He also applied
for security police positions in the private sector. 1In
many cases he proceeded far enough through the hiring
process to make it clear that it was the information in
the NYPD file which was preventing his being hired.

The District Court held that Velger had no property
interest in his job and that he had not been "stigmatized.
The Second Circuit (Justice Clark, and Judges Hays and
Mansfield) agreed that there was no property interest but
reversed on the second point. ( MMW :

This case presents a question which was not reached
in Bishop because in that case there had been no dissemina-
tion of the arguably erroneous grounds for discharge.  IHere,
e et
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respondent had a choice either (1) to have the adverse
information made available to prospective employers

(even though it might have been unavailable to him) which
might result in a "stigma," or (2) to accept the adverse
consequence of having his prospective employer know that
he was unwilling to make the file available, which might
also amount to a "stigma."

The question whether there is a protected liberty
interest in this situation, and if so what protections

due process requires, is substantial_ and not answered Dby
Bishop. I will therefore vote to gran e petition.
\-—"

Sincerely,
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